4 Though the replanting is a condition precedent for harvesting’ yet the costs are not taken in to consideration.

 The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long term exploitation of the

timber plantations. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that long term price projections

are highly unpredictable. The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations

included in the Financial Statements against his own assumptions.

 The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities as at the date of the Statement of Financial Position

16.2 Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity variation sales price

 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.

Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present

value of biological assets:

Notes to the Financial Statements

The World Of Hayleys  A World of Care

Annual Report 2015-16   |   Hayleys PLC 211

+10% -10%

Managed Timber Rs.'000 Rs.'000

As at 31 March 2016  27,300

As at 31 March 2015  21,798

 Sensitivity variation discount rate

 Values as appearing in the  Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber show that

an increase or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

+1.5% -1.5%

Managed Timber Rs.'000 Rs.'000

As at 31 March 2016  7,645

As at 31 March 2015  6,754

17 Intangible Assets

As at 31st March Right to

generate

hydro power/

development

 cost

Goodwill ERP

system

Brand

name

Customer

list

Operating

lease

Total

2016

Total

2015

 Rs. '000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.’000

Cost
At the beginning of the year  97,790  4,192,943  519,454  148,183  152,420  1,177,111  6,287,901  5,962,047
Acquisition through business combinations  -   579,955  156  -   -   -   580,111  158,313
Additions  -   -   61,171  -   -   -   61,171  179,903
Disposals  -   -   -   -   -
Effect of movements in  exchange rates  -   -   14,566  -   -   -   14,566  2,998
At the end of the year  97,790  4,772,898  590,511  148,183  152,420  1,177,111  6,938,913  6,287,901

Amortisation
At the beginning of the year  29,880  145,959  206,173  -   93,484  98,791  574,287  455,323

 5,577  -   83,994  -   31,500  19,555  140,626  120,803
Disposals  -   -   -   -   -
Acquisition through business combinations  -   -   32  -   -   -   32  106
Effect of movements in  exchange rates  -   -   7,284  -   -   -   7,284  1,306
At the end of the year  35,457  145,959  293,794  -   124,984  118,346  718,540  574,287

Net book value  62,333  4,626,939  296,717  148,183  27,436  1,058,765  6,220,373  5,713,614
Capital work in progress  -   -   6,731  -   -   -   6,731  2,189
Carrying amount  6,227,104  5,715,803

Report Preamble > Hayleys at a Glance > Leadership and Governance > Our Strategy > Management Discussion and Analysis > Our Value Creation Report > Financial Statements

Hayleys PLC   |   Annual Report 2015-16212

17.1 The aggregate carrying amount of goodwill allocated to each unit is as follows

Rs. Mn

97

Dipped Products' Group Companies  33

Advantis Group Companies 433

Haycarb Group Companies 202

8

633

134

1,052

1,553

20

Fentons Group Companies 461

4,627

 Methods used in estimating recoverable amounts are given below

the unit and key assumptions used are given below.

 Business Growth - Based on historical growth rate and business plan

 Discount Rate - Average market borrowing rate adjusted for risk premium

 Margin - Based on current margin and business plan

17.2 There has been no impairment of intangible assets.

[…]

At the beginning of the year  4,958,643  4,630,864  415,617  450,560

Acquisition through business combinations  94,052  5,728  -  -

Transfers from other current liabilities  -  22,564  -  -

Effect of movements in exchange rates  7,701  -  -

Current service costs  379,862  338,773  8,690  22,309

Interest cost  265,316  475,089  40,846  49,204

 378,352  7,228  70,694

At the end of the year  5,673,028  4,958,643  521,012  415,617

Notes to the Financial Statements

The World Of Hayleys  A World of Care

Annual Report 2015-16   |   Hayleys PLC 243

Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

The expense is recognised in the following line items in the Statement of

Cost of sales  133,928  173,902  2,238  1,424

Administrative expenses  511,250  639,960  47,298  70,089

 645,178  813,862  49,536  71,513

  2016 2015

 Rate of discount 11% 10%

 Salary increase 10% 9%

 Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on the A1967/70 for Staff/Executive and A1949/52 for Worker, issued by the Institute of

 The demographic assumptions underlying the valuation are with respect to retirement age early withdrawals from service and retirement on

medical grounds.

Gratuity Act no 12 of 1983, applying the basis of computation given on pages 185 to 186.

28.1 Sensitivity Analysis - Salary Escalation Rate/Discount Rate

 A Sensitivity was carried out as follows,

A one percentage point change in the salary escalation rate Consolidated Company

+1% -1% +1% -1%

 5,899,484  5,102,499  549,715  498,748

A one percentage point change in the discount rate Consolidated Company

+1% -1% +1% -1%

 5,109,068  5,844,582  498,945  549,973

Report Preamble > Hayleys at a Glance > Leadership and Governance > Our Strategy > Management Discussion and Analysis > Our Value Creation Report > Financial Statements

Hayleys PLC   |   Annual Report 2015-16244

28.2 Distribution of Employee Benefit Obligation Over Future Working Lifetime

Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

 517,912  727,903  30,349  121,132

Over 1 year and less than or equal 5 years  1,477,294  1,050,207  172,537  200,583

Over 5 year and less than or equal 10 years  1,746,245  1,902,433  243,898  93,902

Over 10 years  1,931,577  1,278,100  74,228  -

Total  5,673,028  4,958,643  521,012  415,617

29 Trade and Other Payables/ Provisions

29.1 Trade and Other Payables

Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Trade payables  5,097,696  5,102,530  -  -

Bills payable  1,562,341  1,162,739  -  -

Other payables including accrued expenses   6,404,512  5,475,937  189,844  244,482

Unclaimed dividends  99,122  202,203  51,783  49,481

 13,163,671  11,943,409  241,627  293,963

29.2 Currency Wise Analysis of  Trade and Other Payables

Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

 6,644,536  6,061,535  241,627  293,963

Pounds Sterling  35,169  101,335  -  -

United States Dollars  4,086,631  3,186,229  -  -

Euro  804,985  1,104,993  -  -

Thai Baht  1,128,905  1,118,371  -  -

Bangladesh Taka  133,380  96,234 - -

Others  330,065  274,712  -  -

 13,163,671  11,943,409  241,627  293,963

Notes to the Financial Statements

The World Of Hayleys  A World of Care

Annual Report 2015-16   |   Hayleys PLC 245

29.3   Provisions
Consolidated

As at 31st March  Maintenance

 warranties

 Other Total

2016

Total

2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

At the beginning of the year  10,855  14,624  25,479  28,792

Arising during the year  2,145  21,897  24,042  19,458

Utilised

At the end of the year  10,383  12,279  22,662  25,479

a warranty provision in the Financial Statements for any warranty claim which may arrise on machines sold.

29.4   Other Current Liabilities
Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Other tax payable  115,605  87,319  10,823  11,650

Payments received in advance  1,701,947  410,471  -  -

 1,817,552  497,790  10,823  11,650

30 Income Tax
Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

30.1 Income Tax Recoverable
 218,899  219,469  2,287  1,752

30.2 Income Tax Payable
At the beginning of the year  296,155  202,589  1,688

 1,319,419  1,068,338  3,672  4,094

Irrecoverable economic service charge  4,410  406  -  -

Under provision in respect of previous years  59,075  80,396  17,460  4,471

Tax on dividend  231,287  270,885  -  -

Acquisition through business combinations  13,941  -  -

Effect of movements in exchange rates  14,168  752  -  -

Payments made during the year

 491,515  296,155

Income tax recoverable  218,899  219,469  2,287  1,752

 At the end of the year  710,414  515,624  - -

Report Preamble > Hayleys at a Glance > Leadership and Governance > Our Strategy > Management Discussion and Analysis > Our Value Creation Report > Financial Statements

Hayleys PLC   |   Annual Report 2015-16246

31 Short-Term Interest Bearing Borrowings

Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

 7,964,397  6,882,112  43,052  37,579

Australian Dollars  1,216  11,725  -   -

Pounds Sterling  273,624  38,606  -   -

United States Dollars  5,082,734  4,843,571  -   -

Euro  598,625  661,613  -   -

Thai Baht  111,309  448,359  -   -

Indonesian Rupiah  329,400  266,220  -   -

Bangladesh Taka  251,638  153,859  -   -

 14,612,943  13,306,065  43,052  37,579

32 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments
32.1 Contingent Liabilities.
 Company

Financial Statements.

 Group

32.2 Commitments
 Group

As at 31st March 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Repayable within one year 62,257  66,823

Repayable after one year less than 5 years 169,621  176,054

Repayable after 5 years 543,443  545,355

775,121  788,232

Notes to the Financial Statements

The World Of Hayleys  A World of Care

Annual Report 2015-16   |   Hayleys PLC 247

33 Foreign currency translation
 The principal exchange rates used for translation purposes were:

Average As at 31st March

As at 31st March 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

United States  Dollar  139.58  131.36  144.69  133.32

Australian Dollar  102.55  113.97  110.87  101.94

Pound Sterling  209.63  211.09  207.90  197.24

Thai Baht  3.96  4.04  4.08  4.08

Bangladesh Taka  1.78  1.69  1.84  1.71

Euro  153.92  165.02  163.95  144.29

Indian Rupee  2.12  2.14  2.17  2.12

Indonesian Rupiah  0.0102  0.0108  0.0108  0.0102

 9.0782 8.4567  9.4052 8.4876

34 Functional Currency

currency is different as they operate in different economic environments.

Company Functional Currency

USD
Taka

PT Mapalus Makawanua Charcoal Industry Rupiah
USD

Pounds Sterling
Australian Dollars

Haymark Inc. USD
Thai Baht

Haylex BV Group Euro, Yen & USD
 Thai Baht

 Thai Baht
ICOGUANTI S.p.A Euro

Rupiah
Indian Rupees

USD
Indian Rupees

Thai Baht
Indian Rupees

Rupiah
Haylex USA USD

Ringgit
Singapore Dollar

Report Preamble > Hayleys at a Glance > Leadership and Governance > Our Strategy > Management Discussion and Analysis > Our Value Creation Report > Financial Statements